

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 18-0643
Bremer County No. CVCV005656

DENVER SUNSET NURSING HOME,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DENVER, IOWA,
Defendant-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BREMER COUNTY
HONORABLE CHRIS FOY, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Randall H. Stefani
Maria E. Brownell
AHLERS & COONEY, P.C.
100 Court Avenue, Suite 600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 243-7611
(515) 243-2149 (fax)
rstefani@ahlerslaw.com
mbrownell@ahlerslaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....5

ROUTING STATEMENT7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

STATEMENT OF FACTS10

ARGUMENT13

**I. The District Court Correctly Limited Sunset’s
Recovery of Refund to Five Years..... 13**

**1. The City of Denver’s Utility Refund Regulation
Governs.....14**

2. Unjust Enrichment is Not Available18

**3. The District Court Properly Premised the
Limitation Period Upon the Contractual Nature
of the Relationship Consistent with the
Continuing Violations Doctrine22**

**4. The District Court’s Decision is Consistent
with Precedent Concerning Application of
Statutes of Limitations26**

**II. The District Court Correctly Determined There is No
Issue of Material Fact Concerning Fraudulent
Concealment and Estoppel.....28**

CONCLUSION.....30

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....31

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acts Ret.-Life Communities, Inc. v. Town of Columbus</i> , 789 S.E.2d 527 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016)	25
<i>Anderson v. Yearous</i> , 249 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 1977)	23
<i>Aryeh v. Canon Bus. Sols., Inc.</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 1185, 292 P.3d 871 (2013).....	24
<i>Bradley v. Manternach</i> , No. 06-1622, 2007 WL 3376777, (Iowa Ct. App. 2007).....	26, 28
<i>Chariton Feed & Grain, Inc. v. Harder</i> , 369 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 1985)	19, 20, 21
<i>City of Davenport v. Seymour</i> , 755 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2008)	18
<i>Earl v. Clark</i> , 219 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 1974)	23
<i>Eppling v. Seuntjens</i> , 254 Iowa 396, 117 N.W.2d 820 (1962)	23
<i>Fults v. City of Coralville</i> , 666 N.W.2d 548 (Iowa 2003).....	18
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)	17
<i>Hunter v. Union State Bank</i> , 505 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa 1993)	19
<i>Iowa Tel. Ass’n v. City of Hawarden</i> , 589 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 1999)	15
<i>Iowa Waste Systems, Inc. v. Buchanan County</i> , 617 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000).....	19, 20
<i>K&W Electric, Inc. v. State</i> , 712 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2006)	25
<i>Legg v. West Bank</i> , 873 N.W.2d 763 (2016)	27
<i>Matter of Estate of Voss</i> , 553 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 1996).....	15

McMurray v. City of West Des Moines, 642 N.W.2d 273
(2002)18

Schulte v. Wageman, 465 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1991).....26

Statutes

199 Iowa Administrative Code 20.4(14)18

54 C.J.S. Limitations of Actions § 235 (2018)25

Denver, Iowa, Code § 14.04.010 (May 2004)18

Iowa Code § 384.84 (2017)17

Iowa Code § 476.1(4).....17

Iowa Code § 476.1B17

Iowa Code § 476.25 (2017) 9

Iowa Code § 614.1(4) (2017)20, 30

Other Authorities

Kyle Graham, *The Continuing Violations Doctrine*, 43
Gonz. L. Rev. 271 (2007-2008 ed.).....26
